In re Waste Management Data Breach Litigation c/o Settlement Administrator P.O. Box 2078 Portland, OR 97208-2078

COURT-ORDERED LEGAL NOTICE OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

You may be entitled to submit a Claim for monetary compensation and other benefits under a class action Settlement.

WMDataBreachSettlement.com

This Notice may affect your legal rights. Please read it carefully.

In re Waste Management Data Breach Litigation, Case No. 21-cv-06199-DLC (S.D.N.Y)

If USA Waste-Management Resources, LLC, Notified You of a Data Security Incident, You May Be Eligible for a <u>CASH PAYMENT</u> and Other Benefits From a Class Action Settlement.

PLEASE VISIT <u>WMDATABREACHSETTLEMENT.COM</u> FOR MORE INFORMATION.

A Settlement has been reached in a class action lawsuit concerning a data breach at USA Waste-Management Resources, LLC ("WM" or "Defendant"). The data breach occurred in January 2021, when an unauthorized third party gained access to certain WM systems (the "Data Security Incident"). Plaintiffs in the lawsuit allege that the Data Security Incident potentially exposed certain individuals' names, dates of birth, Social Security numbers, and driver's license numbers. The Settlement would resolve the lawsuit without an admission of liability by WM. For full details, please visit the Settlement Website, WMDataBreachSettlement.com.

Who is included? WM's records show you are a member of the Settlement Class. The Settlement Class includes all individuals to whom Defendant sent notice of the January 2021 Data Security Incident.

What are the settlement benefits? Please see the Settlement Agreement for full details. The Settlement provides payments to people who submit valid Claims for reimbursement of Ordinary Expenses, Extraordinary Expenses, and/or Time Spent after the Data Security Incident that are reasonably traceable to the Data Security Incident. The Settlement also provides two (2) years of three-bureau credit monitoring services,

including identity restoration services, and up to \$1,000,000 of identity theft insurance coverage for certain out-of-pocket expenses resulting from identity theft for all Settlement Class Members who timely enroll. Visit the Settlement Website at WMDataBreachSettlement.com or call the toll-free number below for complete benefit details.

To qualify for payment and other benefits, you must submit a Claim Form. The Claim Form can be found at WMDataBreachSettlement.com or will be mailed to you upon request to the Settlement Administrator at 1-877-793-4157. Claim Forms must be submitted online or postmarked by March 14, 2024. If you do not want to be legally bound by the Settlement, you must exclude yourself by January 29, 2024, or you will not be able to sue the Defendant for Released Claims relating to the Data Security Incident. If you exclude yourself, you cannot get money or benefits from this Settlement. If you want to object to the Settlement, you may file an objection by January 29, 2024. The detailed Notice is available at WMDataBreachSettlement.com and explains how to submit a Claim Form, exclude yourself, or object.

The Court will hold a hearing in this case on **March 15, 2024**, to consider whether to finally approve the terms of Settlement Agreement. The Court will also consider Class Counsel's request for attorneys' fees and expenses of no more than \$440,000 for litigating the case and negotiating the Settlement on behalf of the Class, and Service Awards totaling \$8,500 for the named Plaintiffs. Any award of attorneys' fees, expenses, and Service Awards to the Plaintiffs will be paid separately by WM and will not reduce the amount of payments to Settlement Class Members who submit valid Claims. You may attend the hearing, but you do not have to. For more information, call toll-free 1-877-793-4157 or visit WMDataBreachSettlement.com and read the detailed Notice.